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SYNBOLS 

The following symbols are used in this 
Statistics Canada publication: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applicable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- a.ount too smell to be expressed. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy requirem.nts 
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w The reader is asked to note that the data 
are either based on a response which falls 
below the usual standard for publication or 
have a gr.ater degree of variability than 
normal associeted with then due to list 
structure changes i.e., birth/death 
adjustments and classification changes, and 
should therefore be used with caution. 

NOTE 

Components may not add to totals due to 
rounding. 

A NOTE ON CANSIN 

The data published 	in Direct Selling 
(Matrix No. 341 are also available in machine 
readable form through CANSIM (Canadian Socio-
Econo.ic Information Management System). Users 
interested in accessing data via CANSDI should 
contact one of Statistics Canada's regional 
centres at the numbers listed on the inside 
front cover of this publication, or contact the 
M.rketing Division, Statistics Canada, R.H. 
Coats Building, Ottawa, Ontario, K1A 0T6 
(613) 951-8200. 

This publication was pr.pared under the 
direction of: 

• G. Andrusiak, 	Director, 	Industry 
Division 

e R. Luesier, Assistant Director, Distribu-
tive Trades Sub-division, Industry Division 

• B. TMriauit, Chief, Retail Trade Section, 
Distributive Trades Sub-division, Industry 
Division 

The paper used in this publication meets the minimum 
requirements of American National Standard for 
Information Sciences - Permanence of Paper for 
Printed Library Materials, ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. 

S IGNES CONVENT IONNELS 

Las signes suivants sont e.ployés uniformémeot 
dans cette publication de Statistique Canada: 

noubres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- n.ant ou zero. 

-- noubr.s infi.es. 

r noabres rectifiCs. 

x confidentiel an vertu des dispositions de 1. Loi 
sur Is statistique relatives au secret. 

w Le lecteur est priC da not.r que les donnCes sont 
fondó.s sur des riponses gui no satisfont pas I 
1a norme habituelie exigie pour 1a publication ou 
que cellesci ont une plus grand* marge 
dinconsistance qua ion devrait noraalsmen* 
obtanir, at Ce, è cause de la structure de la 
liste, cest--dire des ajust.ments dus aux 
cratiens at aux disparitiens at des change.ents 
dans Is classemant; elles doivent per consequent 
Itre utilis.es avac circonspection. 

NOlA 

Las chiffres ayant etC arrondis, les tetaux no 
correspondent pas toujours. 

NOTE AU SUJET U CANSIN 

Les donriCes gui sent publiCes sur la yenta 
direct. au  Canada (eatrice no 34) peuvent etre 
obtenues sous force Lisible par machine de CANSIM 
(Système canadien d'infermation socio-.conomique). 
Les utilisateurs vouiant obtenir des chiffras par 
lintermediaire de CANSTh peuvent contacter un des 
centres de consultation de Statistiqu. Canada dont 
las numCros de téléphone figurent au verse du couvert 
de cette publication ou an coumuniquant directement 
avec la Division du marketing, S*atistique Cenuda, 
Immeuble R.H. Coats, Ottawa, Ontario, K1A 0T6 
(613) 951-8200. 

Cette publication a etC r.digie sous la direction da: 

a G. Andrusiak, 	diractaur, 	Division de 
1' industrie 

e P. Lussier, directeur adjoint, Sous-division des 
co.eerces de distribution, Division da l'indus-
tr ie 

e B. lhériault, chef, Section du comaerce de 
detail, Sous-division des coemerces de distri-
bution, Division de i'industri. 

Le papier utilisé dans Ia presente publication repond aux 
exigences minimales de I'American National Standard for 
Information Sciences - Permanence of Paper for Printed 
Library Materials, ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. 
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Sales by mail or telephone accounted for 31.0% of 
all direct sales in Canada. This was followed by 
personal selling with 29.1% of total direct sales. 
Other methods of direct selling such as sales from 
manufacturing premises, roadside stands, market 
stalls exhibition booths, etc. accounted for the 
remaining 40.0% of total direct sales. 

Table I shows a comparison between direct selling 
and retail sales of comparable products from 1989 
to 1993. In this table, retail sales have been adjusted 
to exclude sales of certain commodities such as 
automotive products which are not normally made 
through direct selling channels. Direct sales of 
$3 1217.5 million amounted to 2.5% of the adjusted 
comparable retail sales in 1993. This proportion 
has changed very little since 1986. 

Points saillants 

Les ventes directes au Canada ont totalisé S 3,217.5 
millions de dollars en 1993, soit une augmentation de 5.2% 
par rapport aux ventes de $3,059.1 millions de dollars en 
1992. II sagit de Ia neuvième hausse annuelle au cours des 
dix dernières années. 

Les ventes par commande postale ou par téléphone oft 
représenté 31 de toutes les ventes directes au Canada. 
Les ventes personnelles venaient au deuxiême rang, avec 
29.1% du total des ventes directes. Dautres mdthodes de 
vente directe, notamment les ventes aux locaux de 
fabrication, aux boutiques en bordure de Ia route, aux 
emplacements au marché, aux kiosques d'exposition, etc., 
forrnent les 40.0% restant du total des ventes directes. 

En ce qui a nait aux principaux groupes de produits (tableau 
2), les ventes de livres, de journaux et de revues ont 
continue d'accaparer Ia part Ia plus significative des ventes 
directes totales. En 1993, ce groupe de produits representait 
30.0% du total. Les produits alimentaires répondaient pour 
12.6%, les cosmétiques et les bijoux, pour 9.6%, et les 
appareils Clectriques et les nettoyants ménagers, pour 5.0%. 
Les ventes de tous les autres produits formaient les 42.8% 
restant. 

En 1993, lesjournaux representent le produit individuel qui 
est responsable des plus fortes ventes directes. Les ventes de 
journaux pour l'année en question s'établissaient a $451.3 
millions de dollars, soit une hausse de 2.3 % par rapport au 
niveau des ventes de 1992. Les aliments et les boissons 
venaient au deuxiéme rang, avec $405.9 millions de dollars, 
suivis des livres et des encyclopedies, a $307.2 millions de 
dollars. 

Le tableau I présente une comparaison des ventes directes 
avec les ventes au detail des produits comparables pour Ia 
pdriode allant de 1989 a 1993. Dans cc tableau, les ventes 
au detail ont été ajustées pour exclure les ventes de certaines 
marchandises, notamment les produits d'automobiles, qui ne 
sont normalement pas vendus a travers des canaux de ventes 
directes. Les ventes directes, qui s'établissaient a $1217.5 
millions de dollars, représentent 2.5% des ventes au detail 
ajustées comparables en 1993. Cette proportion a vane trés 
peudepuis 1986. 

Highlights 

Total direct sales in Canada were $3,217.5 million 
in 1993, an increase of 5.2% from the 1992 sales of 
$3,059.1 million. This increase was the ninth year-
to-year increase over the last ten years. 

With respect to major commodity groups (Table 2), 
sales of books, newspapers and magazines 
continued to account for the largest share of total 
direct sales. In 1993, this commodity group 
accounted for 30.0% of the total. Food products 
accounted for 12.6% of the total; cosmetics and 
jewellery sales, 9.6%; and electrical appliances and 
household cleaners, 5.0%. Sales of all other 
commodities covered the remaining 42.8% of the 
total. 

In 1993, the individual commodity having the 
highest level of direct sales was newspapers. Sales 
of newspapers for this year was $451.3 million, an 
increase of 2.3% over the sales level of 1992. This 
was followed by food and beverages with sales of 
$405.9 million and books and encyclopedias with 
sales of $307.2 million. 
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Chart - 1 	 Graph ique - I 

Direct Sales by Method of Sales, Canada, 	 Ventes directes par méthode de vente, Canada. 
1991 - 1993 	 1991 - 1993 

Total direct sales 	Personal selling 	By mail 
	

Other methods 
Total des 	Vente personnelle 	Par Ia poste 

	Autres méthodes 
ventes directes 

Chart-2 
	

Graphique - 2 

Direct Sales by Commodity Group, Canada, 	 Ventes directes par groupe de marchandises, Canada, 
1992and 1993 	 1992et 1993 
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Table I 	 Tableau 1 

Value of Direct Sales Compared with Total Retail 	Valeur des ventes directes en comparison avec l'ensemble des 
Sales, Canada, 1989I993 2 	 ventes au detail, Canada, I9891993 2  

Percentage 
change 

1993/1992 
1993 

Variation en 
pourcentage 

1993/1992 11  

1992 1991, 	1990 	1989 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

I Total retail sales - Ensemble des ventes au 
detail +4.7 193,815.0 185,0493 181,208.2 1 	192,5583 	189301.7 

Less - Moms: 
2 Motor vehicle and recreational vehicle dealers - 

Ventes de véhicules automobiles et rècrèatifs +7.4 41,365.2 38,501.3 37.689.3 	41,695.1 	42,893.5 
3 Gasoline service stations - Ventes de stations- 

service 1 	+0.5 14,245.8 14,167.9 14,287.8 	15,355.0 	14,362.0 
4 Automotive parts. accessories and services - 

Ventes de pièces et daccessoires pour 
véhicules automobiles et services 1 	 +5.7 10,871.0 10,288.3 10,610.4 	12,320.8 	11,810.6 

5 Sub-total - Total partiel +5.6 66,482.0 62,957.5 62,587.5 	69,370.9 	69,066.1 
6 Total comparable retail sales - Ventes totales 

au detail comparables +4.3 127,333.0 122,091.8 118,620.7 	123,187.4 	120,235.6 
7 Total direct sales - Veules totales directes +5.2 3,217.5 3,059.lr 2,970.5 	3,148.8 1 	3,0963 
8 Percentage - Pourcentage i 	 ... 2.5 2.5 1 	2.5 	2.6 1 	 2.6 

5ee footnote at end of tables - i'oir notes a la fin des tableaux 

Table 2 	 Tableau 2 

Direct Sales in Canada, by Method of Sale and by 	Ventes directes au Canada, par méthode de vente et par 
Commodity Group, 1989-1993 	 groupe de marchandises, 1989-I993 

1993 1992 1991 	 1990 1989 
Sales 19931 Sales 1992/ Sales 1991/ Sales 1990/ Sales 	1989/ 

1992 1991 1990 1989 1988 
No. Ventes I Ventes Ventes Ventes Ventes' 

$000 	% $000 % $000 % S'OOO % $000 % 

Method of sale - MCthode 
de ventes 

I 	Personal selling. Verne 
personnelle 936,123 	+5.0 891,476r -1.9r 908,574 -13.3 1,048,044 +6.5 984,407 +1.4 

2 By mail - Par laposte 995,915+12.1 888,796r +4.5r 850,382 -2.2 869,713 -3.6 902,341 +17.3 
3 Other methods' - Autres I  

mCthodes' 1,285,309 	-4-0.5 1.278,712r +5.6r 1,211,399 -1.6 1,230,943 +1.8 1.209,428 -0.5 
4 Total 3,217,483 1 +5,2 3.059,135r +3.Or 2.970.517 -57 3.148.848 +1.7 3,096,331 +4.8 

Commodity group - Groupe 
de marchandises 

5 Foods - Aliments 405,904 	-0.3 406,991r +0.9r 403,302 -12.3 459,803 -8.4 502.202 -5.4 
6 Books, newspapers and 

magazines - Livres, 
joumaux et revues 964,900 	+5.0 919,212r +0.7r 912,668 +0.9 904,902 - 905,344 +10.1 

7 Electrical appliances and 
household cleaners - 
Apparcils Clectriques et 
nettoycurs dusage 
mCnager 159,937 1 	-0.6 160,864 +3.0 156,204 -27.5 215,427 +7.4 200,529 +5.0 

8 Cosmetics and jewellery- 
CosmCtiques et bijoux 309,136 	+8.1 286,083r -8.Or 311,019 -2.5 318,910 +4.6 304,933 +2.1 

Q All other commodities- 
Toutes aucres 
marchandises 1.377,606 	+7.1 1,285,985r +8.3r 1,187,324 -5.0 1,249,806 +5.6 1,183,323 +6.4 

ee footnote at end 0,1 tables - Vcnr notes a ia fin aes tableaux. 
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Table 3 

Direct Sales in Canada, by Commodity, 1989-I 9933 

1993/1992 

Change 

Variation 

+5.2 

-0.3 

+7.9 

+6.1 

+2.3 

+9.6 

-1.6 

+14.8 

+10.0 

-42.3 

-3.5 

+ 14.5 

+29.4 

.4.94 

-2.0 

+2 1.3 

-2.6 

-0.2 

-1.4 

+ 16.9 

+11.2 

1993 

3,217,483 

405,904 

163,606 

307,201 

451,339 

206,360 

88,273 

29,646* 

89,751 

17,288* 

130,291' 

172,185 

69,029' 

275,542 

33,594 

14,496' 

244,393 

8,110 

18,147 

97,627* 

394,701*  

1992 

100.0 	3,059,135r 

12.6 406,991r 

5.1 152,972 

9.5 289,502r 

14.0 441,391 

6.4 188.319* 

2.7 89,710'r 

0.9 25,818 

2.8 81.560' 

0.5 29,951'r 

4.0 135,046 

5.4 150,374 

2.1 53,364 

8.6 251,801r 

1.0 34,282 

0.5 11,955* 

7.6 250,987'r 

0.3 8,129* 

0.6 18,403 

3.0 83,515 

12.3 355,065r 

Commodities 

No. 

ALL COMMODITIES 

2 Food and beverages 

3 Clothing, shoes, fur goods 

4 Books and encyclopedias 

5 Newspapers 

6 Magazines 

7 Home improvement products, building supplies 

8 Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, etc. 

9 Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils 

10 Furniture, home furnishings and repairs 

II Electrical appliances 

12 Audio tapes, records and equipment 

13 Video tapes, games and equipment 

14 Cosmetics 

IS Jewellery 

16 Canvas products; tents, awnings, sails, etc. 

17 Greenhouse and nursery products 

18 Orthopaedic supplies, artificial limbs, etc. 

19 Monuments and tombstones 

20 Toys, games, crafts, cards 

21 All other merchandise 

	

Sales 	 Sales 
Distribution 

	

Ventes 	 Ventes 

	

$'OOO 	 % 	 $000 

Distribution 

100.0 

13.3 

5.0 

9.5 

14.4 

6.2 

2.9 

0.8 

2.7 

1.0 

44 

49 

1.7 

8.2 

0.4 

8.2 

0.3 

0.6 

2.7 

11.6 

01 
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Tableau 3 

Ventes directes au Canada, par marchandises, 1989-1993 

1991 	I 	 1990 	 1989 

Sales 	 Marchandises Sales Sales 
pislxibution Distribution Distribution 	 I 

Ventes Ventes Ventes 	 No. 

$000 $000 $1000 % 

2.970,517 100.0 3,148,$48 100.0 3,096,331 100.0 TOUTES MARCHANDISES 

403.302 13.6 459,803 14.6 502,202 16.2 Aliments ct boissons 2 

140,617 4.7 153,512' 4.9 86,715 2.8 Vêtements, chaussures, articlesde fourrure 3 

303.518 10.2 299,974 9.5 313,685-1 10.1 Livresetencyclodies 4 

437,906 14.7 433,935 13,8 428,270 13.8 Journaux 5 

171,244 5.8 170,993* 5.4 163,389 5.3 Revues 6 

88,209 3.0 101,378' 3.2 1 	126,505' 4.1 Produits pour lamélioration des maisons, matériaux de 7 
construction 

24,505 0.8 28,825' 0.9 23,077' 0.7 Nettoyeurs dusage mnager, savons, brosses, balais, etc. 8 

93.059 3.1 105,701 3.4 127,166 4.1 Couverts, articles de cuisine Ct ustensiles 9 

30.408 1.0 38,871' 1.2 43,465' 1.4 Meubles, accessoires dameublement et reparation 10 

131.699 4.4 186,602 5.9 177.452' 5.7 AppareilsClectro-mCnagers 11 

131,976 4.4 122,155 3.9 106,841 3.5 Disques, bandes sonores et materiel audio 12 

49,425 1.7 44,503* 1.4 34,040' 1.1 Bandes,jeuxetmatérielvidCo 13 

263.403 8.9 256,304 8.1 249,687 8.1 Produits de beautC 14 

47,616 1.6 62,606 2.0 55,246 1.8 Bijoux 15 

20,994 0.7 23,734 0.8 20,994 0.7 Produits de toilet tentes, auvents, voiles, etc. 16 

180,725 6.1 164,252 5.2 150,054 4.8 Produits deserves et de pcpinitrcs 17 

10,106 0.3 9,221 0.3 10,636 0.3 Appareils oithopediques, membres artificiels, etc. 18 

18,193 0.6 20,609 0.7 21,095 0.7 Monuments funeraires et pierres tombales 19 

77,521 2.6 84,556' 2.7 90,062' 2.9 Jouets,jeux, produits de l'artisanat, cartes 20 

346,091 11.7 381,314' 12.1 365,750' 11.8 Toutesautres marchandises 21 

Vo,,' notes a lafin des tableaux. 
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Table 4 

Direct Sales in Canada - Method of Sale by Commodity, 1992 and 1993 

No. 
Commodities 

	

Year 	Total direct sales 

	

Année 	Vcntes directes totales 

Personal selling 

Ventes personelles 

$'000 $'000 % 

I ALL COMMODITIES 19931 3,217,483 100.0 936,123 29.1 
19921 3,059,135r 100.0 891,476r 29.1 

2 Food and beverages 1993 405,904 100.0 70.654 17.4 
1992 406,991r 100.0 67,388r 16.6 

3 Clothing, shoes, fur goods 1993 163,606 100.0 119.440 73.0 
1992 152,972 100.0 115,890 75.8 

4 Books and encyclopedia 1993 307,201 100.0 55,983 18.2 
1992 289,502r 100.0 61,310r 21.2 

5 Newpapers 1993 451,339 100.0 29,751 6.6 
1992 441,391 100.0 33,036 7.5 

6 Magazines p 	1993 206,360' 100.0 x x 
1992 188,319' 100.0 x x 

7 Home improvement products, building supplies 1993 88,273 100.0 10,981 12.4 
1992 89,710'r 100.0 12,746' 14.2 

8 Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, etc. 1993 29.646' 100.0 26,776' 90.3 
1992 25,818 100.0 22,311 86.4 

9 Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils 1993 89,751 100.0 75,787 84.4 
1992 81,560' 100.0 69,686' 85.4 

10 Furniture, home furnishings and repairs 1993 17,288' 100.0 x x 
1992 29,951'r 00.0 x x 

11 Electrical appliances 1993 130,291' :00.0  x x 

1992 135,046 100.0 x 

12 Audio tapes, records and equipment 1993 172,185 100.0 x x 
1992 150,374 100.0 x x 

13 Video tapes, games and equipment 1993 69,029' 100.0 x x 
1992 53,364 100.0 x x 

14 Cosmetics 1993 275,542 100.0 242.903 88.2 
992 251,801r 100.0 225,275r 89.5 

15 Jcwellery :993  33,594 100.0 X X 

1992 34,282 100.0 x x 

16 Canvas products: tents, awnings, sails, etc. 1993 14,496' 100.0 x x 
1992 11,955' 100.0 5,136' 43.0 

17 Greenhouse and nursery products 1993 244,393 100.0 x x 
1992 250,987'r 100.0 x x 

18 Orthopaedic supplies, artificial limbs, etc. 1993 8,110 100.0 x 
1992 8,129' 100.0 x x 

19 Monuments and tombstones 1993 18,147 100.0 x x 
1992 18,403 100.0 x x 

20 Toys, games, crafis, cards 1993 97,627' 100.0 38,640 39.6 
1992 83,515 100.0 35,702 42.8 

21 All other merchandise 1993 394,701' 100.0 144,807 36.7 
I 	1992 355,065r 100.0 128,477r 36.2 

See footnotes at end of tables 
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Tableau 4 

Ventes directes au Canada - Par méthode de vente, par marchandises, 1992 et 1993 

By mail 

Par Ia poste 

Other methods' 

Autres méthodes' 

Year 
Marchandises 

Annéc No. 

$000 $'OOO 

995,915 31.0 	. 1.285,309 40.0 1993 TOUTES MARCHANDISES I  

888,796r 29.1 1,278.712r 41.8 1992 

4,173 1.0 331,063 81.6 1993 Alirnentsetboissons 2 
2.628r 0.7 336,958r 82.8 1992 

14,877 9.1 29.283 17.9 1993 Vêtements, chaussures, articles de fourrure 3 
14,886' 9.7 22,193 14.5 1992 

241,467 78.6 9,743 	i 3.2 1993 Livres etencyclopédies 4 
221.622 76.6 6,556 2.3 1992 

16,146 3.6 405.396 89.8 1993 Journaux 5 
17,585 4.0 390,721 88.5 19921 

180.572* 87.5 x x 1993Revues 6 
166,670 88.5 x x 1992 

11,741 13.3 65,544 74.3 1993 Produits pour l'amélioralion des maisons, matériaux de construction 7 
12,631 14.1 64,327r 71.7 1992 

x x x x 1993 Nettoycurs d'usagc ménagcr, savons, brosses. balais, etc. 8 
1,024 4.0 2.482 9.6 1992 

6.988 7.8 6,974 7.8 1993 Couverts, articles de cuisine et ustcnsiles 9 
7,176 8.8 4,696 5.8 1992 

x x 13.882' 80.3 1993 Meubles, accessoires dameublement Ct reparation 10 
x 21,436r 71.6 1992 

x x 40,540' 31.1 1993 AppareilsClectro-mCnagers II 
x 45.382 33.6 1992 I 
x x x 1993 Disques, bandes sonores et materiel audio 12 

x x x x 1992 

x x x x 1993 Bandes,jeux et materiel video 13 
45,275 84.8 x x 1992 

x x x x 1993 Produits de beautC 14 
x x x x 1992 

x x x x 1993Bijoux 15 
x x x x 1992 

x x 8,737' 60.3 1993 Produits de toile: tentes, auvents, voiles, etc. 16 
838r 7.0 5,978'r 50.0 1992 

x x 215.330 88.1 1993 Produits de serre et de pepiniCre 17 
x x 226,249'r 90.1 1992 

x x x x 1993 Appareils orhtopédiques, membres artificiels, etc. IS 
x x x x 1992 

x x 12,537 69.1 1993 Monuments funCraires et pierres tombales 19 
x x 12.574 68.3 1992 

52,161' 53.4 6.822' 7.0 1993 Jouets,jeux, produits de lartisanat, canes 20 
34.231 41.0 13,577 16.3 1992 

161,637' 41.0 88,239' 22.4 1993 Toutes autres marchandises 21 
145,796 41.1 80,768r 22.8 1992 

Voir notes a La fin des tableaux 
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Footnotes 

(I) Other methods include: 

Home delivery: regular pre-arranged delivery 
of newspapers, milk and bread to private 
households. 

Sales from manufacturing premises, usually 
through showrooms or over-the-counter directly 
to household consumers, including plant 
employees. (Excludes sales through regular 
retail stores operated by manufacturers). 

All other methods such as roadside stands, 
market stalls, exhibition booths and newspaper 
coin boxes. 

Notes 

(I) Les autres méthodes comprennent: 

Livraison a domicile: livraison reguliere pré-arrangée 
desjournaux, du lait et du pain aux ménages privds. 

Ventes aux locaux de fabrication: ordinairement dans 
les salles d'exposition ou au comptoir, directement aux 
consommateurs, 	incluant 	les 	employés 	de 
l'établissement. 	(Les 	ventes de fabricants par 
l'entremise des magasins de detail sont exclues). 

Toutes les autres methodes telles que les boutiques au 
bord de Ia route, les emplacements au marché, les 
kiosques dexposition et les boItes a journaux payantes. 

Except for data on direct sales, information shown in 	(2) A l'exception des donnCes sur les ventes directes, 
this table was derived from published data collected 	linformation présentCe dans ce tableau a été dérivd des 
by the Monthly Retail Trade Survey. 	 donnCes publiCes par lenquéte mensuelle du commerce de 

detail. 

Direct sales estimates excludes the Goods and 	(3) Les estimations des ventes directes excluent Ia taxe sur les 
Services Tax (GST). Prior to January 1991, sales 	produits et les services (TPS). Les donnCes sur les ventes 
data included the federal sales tax (FST). Due to this 	antërieures a janvier 1991 includent la taxe de vente fédérale 
change in indirect taxes, data for 1991 and later 	(TVF). DII a ce changement dans les taxes indirectes, les 
years are not strictly comparable with those of 	donnCes pour 1991 et les annCes suivantes ne sont pas tout a 
previous years. 	 fait comparables avec celles des années précddentes. 
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Appendix I 

Scope of the Survey 

This annual bulletin contains the complete results of the 
Survey of Direct Selling in Canada, including data for the 
current year and for the four previous years, on direct 
sales by method of sale and type of commodity. 

Statistics on these "non-store' retail sales supplement the 
regular retail trade statistics, which are also compiled and 
published by the Industry Division, in order to provide as 
complete a coverage as possible of personal expenditure 
on consumer goods and services, an essential component 
of the National Accounts of Canada. 

The tables cover only the direct sales made by specialized 
direct-sellers, manufacturers and some primary producers 
(such as green-houses and nurseries). They do not 
include foreign mail-order sales to Canadians, direct sales 
made by Canadian department store mail-order divisions, 
or direct sales made by wholesalers, vending machine 
operators and service establishments. Starting in 1986, 
companies reporting total direct sales of less than 
Si 00,000 were excluded from the survey. 

Definitions 

Appendice I 

Champ de l'enquête 

Lensemble des résultats de lenquéte sur les ventes directes au 
Canada est rassemblé dans ce bulletin annuel. II presente les 
chiffres de ventes pour l'année courante et les quatre années 
precédentes selon Ia méthode de vente directe et le genre de 
marchandises. 

Les statistiques sur ces ventes au detail 'hors magasin" 
complètent celles du commerce de detail normal, qui sont 
également recueillies et publiées par Ia Division de l'industrie. 
Elles visent a rendre aussi exhaustives que possible les données 
du poste dépenses des particuliers en biens de consommation et 
en services, composante essentielle des comptes nationaux du 
Canada. 

Les tableaux n'englobent que les ventes directes des 
établissements spécialisés dans Ia vente directe, des fabricants et 
de quelques producteurs priniaires (tels que les exploitants de 
serres et de pëpinières). us ne prennent pas en compte les ventes 
par correspondance des entreprises dtrangéres aux 
consommateurs canadiens ni celles des grands magasins 
canadiens; sont aussi exclues les ventes directes des grossistes, 
des exploitants de distributeurs automatiques et des 
établissements de services. A partir de 1986, les compagnies 
déclarant des ventes directes totales de moins de $100,000, sont 
exclues de lenquête. 

Definitions 

Vente directe 

Par vente directe, on entend la vente au detail de biens de 
consommation aux consommateurs ménagers qui ne passent pas 
par des points de vente au detail habituels. 

Ventes directes 

On entend par ventes directes, les ventes au detail brutes moms 
les rendus, les ajustements, les rabais, la taxe sur les produits et 
services et les taxes de vente provinciales. Les commissions 
provenant de Ia vente au detail des marchandises d'autrui sont 
incluses. 

Direct Selling 

Direct Selling refers to the retail marketing of consumer 
goods to household consumers by other than the regular 
retail store outlet. 

Direct Sales 

Direct Sales are defined as gross retail sales less returns, 
adjustments, discounts, goods and services tax and 
provincial sales taxes. Commissions earned from the 
retail sale of goods owned by others are included. 
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Methods of Sale 	 Méthodes de vente 

For the purpose of this survey, the various types of direct 	Pour les fins de cette enquéte, les différentes transactions directes 
transaction between buyer and seller have been classified 	entre un acheteur et un vendeur ont été classees comme suit: 
as follows: 

(a) Personal selling: 
This method involves the personal demonstration of a 
product to the consumer by the vendor, through 
individual canvassing or group demonstrations such as 
house parties. The main commodities sold by this 
method are cosmetics, household electrical appliances 
and kitchenware. 

(a) Ventes personnelles: 
Cette méthode comprend la demonstration d'une 
marchandise au consommateur par le vendeur, par 
l'entremise de demarchage, par demonstration a 
domicile, etc. Les marchandises principalement 
vendues par cene mCthode sont les cosmetiques, les 
appareils Clectro-menagers ct les articles de cuisine. 

(b) Mail order sales: 	 (b) Ventes par Ia poste: 
This method refers to purchases made through the mail, 	Cette méthode se rapporte aux achats par Ia poste, par 
by subscription or by telephone order. Catalogue sales 	abonnement ou par des comrnandes télephoniques. Les 
by department stores are excluded. 	 ventes par catalogue offertes par les grands magasins 

sont exclues. 

(c) Other methods of sale: 
This group includes any other method of direct sales not 
specified above, including: 

home delivery: regular pre-arranged delivery of 
newspapers, milk and bread, to private 
households. 

sales from manufacturing premises, usually 
through showrooms or over-the-counter to 
household consumers, including plant employees. 
Sales by manufacturers through regular retail 
stores are excluded. 

any other method of direct sales such as 
exhibitions, fairs, booths in shopping centres, 
market stalls, newspaper coin boxes, etc. 

(c) Autres méthodes de vente: 
Ce groupe comprend toutes les autres méthodes de vente 
directes non précisdes ci-dessus, dont: 

Ia livraison a domicile: livraison régulière pré-
arrangée a domicile des journaux, du lait et du 
pain aux mCnages privds. 

les ventes effectuées aux locaux de fabrication par 
les fabricants aux consommateurs mCnagers. y 
compris les employés de létablissement, 
ordinairement dans les salles d'exposition ou au 
comptoir. Les ventes du fabricant par l'entremise 
des magasins de detail sont exclues. 

les autres méthodes de ventes directes telles que 
les expositions, les foires, les kiosques dans les 
centres dachats, les emplacements au marché, les 
boltes àjournaux payantes, etc. 
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Non-responding firms and incomplete questionnaires are 
estimated using a growth rate derived from the monthly 
retail trade survey. 

Appendice II 

Qualite des données et methodologie 

Méthodologie 

Les résultats de l'enquéte sur Ia vente directe au Canada sont tires 
d'un univers denireprises soccupant de Ia vente directe et certains 
établissements manufacturiers qui vendent une partie appreciable 
de Ieurs produits, directement aux consommateurs ménagers. 
Seules les établissements dont les ventes directes totalisent 
$100,000 et plus sont inclus dans cette enquete. Les mises a jour 
de lunivers, lesquelles sont effectuées periodiquement, s'appuient 
sur le recensement des manufactures ainsi que sur l'information 
recus de diverses associations spécialisdes dans le domaine de Ia 
vente directe. Les ventes directes de Ia catdgorie "produits de 
serre et de pépinière" sont calculées principalement a partir des 
donndes publiées par Ia Division de l'agriculture de Statistique 
Canada. 

Période de declaration 

On a demande aux répondants de cette enquéte de declarer pour 
l'annCe fiscale 1992-93. 

Collecte de données 

La collecte des données, Ia saisie des données, la verification 
prdliminaire et le suivi des non-rdpondants sont accomplis par le 
bureau national de Statistique Canada. On communique avec les 
entreprises par la poste ou par telélphone. La saisie des données 
et Ia verification préliminaire sont effectuées en mCme temps afin 
de garantir Ia validité des données. On fait immédiatement le 
suivi pour les entités de collecte qui n'ont pas répondu ou pour 
celles dont les donndes contiennent des erreurs. 

Verification statistique et imputation 

Les donnCes sont analysées a l'intérieur de chaque groupe de 
marchandise. Les valeurs extremes sont inscrites sur une liste, 
pour qu'on puisse en faire un contrôle manuel, suivant un ordre 
de prioritC en fonction de lampleur de lécart par rapport a Ia 
moyenne. 

On utilise un taux de croissance tire de l'enquéte mensuelle sur Ic 
commerce de detail pour estimer les enregistrements des 
entreprises n'ayant pas répondu a temps ou dont les données sont 
incomplétes. 

Appendix II 

Data Quality and Methodology 

Methodology 

The results of the survey on Direct Selling in Canada are 
derived from a census of direct selling organizations and 
certain manufacturing establishments which sell a 
significant proportion of their products directly to 
household consumers. Only establishments reporting 
total direct sales of $100,000 or more are included in this 
survey. The universe for this survey is updated 
periodically from the Census of Manufactures and with 
information provided by several associations involved in 
direct marketing. Direct sales for the category 
"greenhouse and nursery products" are principally 
derived from data published by the Agriculture Division 
of Statistics Canada. 

Reporting Period 

Respondents to the survey were asked to report for their 
fiscal year 1992-93. 

Data Collection 

Data collection, data capture, preliminery edit and 
follow-up of non-respondents are all performed in 
Statistics Canada's national office. Companies are 
contacted either by mail or telephone. Data capture and 
preliminary editing are performed simultaneously to 
ensure the validity of the data. Collection entities from 
which no response has been received or whose data may 
contain errors are followed up immediately. 

Statistical Edit and Imputation 

Data is analyzed within each commodity group. Extreme 
values are listed for manual inspections in an order of 
priority determined by the magnitude of the deviation 
from average behaviour. 
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Appendix Ill 

Data Reliability 

Non-Sampling Errors 

This survey is a census of all direct sellers and therefore 
the survey estimates contain no sampling errors. 
However, the estimates in this publication are subject to 
non-sampling errors which can be attributed to one or 
more of the following sources: 

Coverage error. This error may result from incomplete 
listing and inadequate coverage of the population of 
interest. 

Data response error. This error may be due to 
questionnaire design and the characteristics of the 
questions, inability or unwillingness of the respondent to 
provide correct information, misinterpretation of the 
questions because of definitional difficulties and different 
tendencies of different interviewers in explaining 
questions or interpreting responses. 

Non-response error. Some respondents may refuse to 
answer questions, some may be unable to respond, while 
others may be too late in responding. Data for the non-
responding units can be imputed using the data from 
responding units or some earlier data on the non-
responding units if available. The extent of error due to 
imputation is usually unknown and is very much 
dependent on any characteristic differences between the 
respondent group and the non-respondent group in the 
survey. This error generally decreases with increases in 
the response rate and attempts are therefore made to 
obtain as high a response rate as possible. 

Processing error. These are the errors that may occur at 
various stages of processing such as coding, data entry, 
verification, editing, tabulation, etc. 

Non-sampling errors are difficult to measure. More 
important, non-sampling errors require control so that 
their presence does not impair the use and interpretation 
of final results. With regard to the estimates of this 
publication, all attempts have been made to minimize the 
non-sampling errors: the questionnaire used in the 
survey has been carefully designed to minimize different 
interpretations; detailed acceptance testing has been 
carried out for the different stages of editing and 
processing; and every possible effort has been made to 
reduce the non-respnse rate as well as the response 
burden. 

Appendice III 

Fiabilité des données 

Erreurs non liées a l'échantillonnage 

Puisque l'enquête annuelle des ventes directes au Canada est un 
recensement exhaustif de Ia population observée, il ny a aucun 
risque dy déceler des erreurs d'echantillonnage. Toutefois, cette 
procedure n'exclut pas les erreurs non-dues a léchantillonnage 
qui sont causées par un ou plusieurs facteurs parrni les suivants: 

Le champ. Lerreur peut résulter d'un listage incomplet et d'une 
couverture insuffisante de Ia population visée. 

La réponse. Ici, l'erreur peut-etre attribuable a Ia conception dii 
questionnaire et aux caractéristiques des questions, a l'incapacité 
ou au refus du répondant de fournir des renseignements exacts, a 
l'interprétation fautive des questions due a des problèmes dordre 
semantique, ou aux variations d'un interviewer a l'autre, dans 
l'explication des questions ou dans l'interpretation des réponses. 

La non-réponse. Certains répondants refusent de répondre, 
tandis que d'autres en sont incapables ou encore répondent trop 
tard. Les donnees relatives aux non-répondants peuvent étre 
imputees a partir des chiffres fournis par les répondants ou a 
l'aide des statistiques antérieures sur les non-répondants, lorsque 
celles-ci existent. On ne connait generalement pas avec precision 
I'iniportance de l'erreur d'imputation. Celle-ci vane beaucoup 
selon les caractéristiques qui distinguent les répondants des non-
répondants. Comme ce type derreur prend habituellement de 
lainpleur a mesure quaugmente le taux de non-réponse, on 
s'efforce d'obtenir le meilleur taux de réponse possible. 

I.e traitement. L'erreur peut se produire lors de diverses étapes 
du traitement, telles que le codage, la saisies des données, Ia 
verification, Ia totalisation, etc. 

Ii est difficile de mesurer les erreurs non-dues a lechantillonnage. 
En outre, ii faut les cerner de sorte quelles ne nuisent pas a 
lutilisation ou a l'interprétation des chiffres définitifs. En ce qui 
concerne les estimations du present bulletin, tout a été mis en 
oeuvre afm de minim iser cc genre derreurs. Ainsi, Ic 
questionnaire a eté conçu avec som afin de rdduire au minimum 
Ic nombre d'interprétations eventuelles; les diverses étapes de 
verification et de traitement ont fait lobjet de contrôles 
dacceptation detailles; enfin on na rien negligé pour que Ic taux 
de non-réponse et Ic fardeau de reponse soient faibles. 
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Appendice IV 

Confidentialité des données 

La loi interdit a Statistique Canada de diffuser au grand public des 
données qui pourraient servir a indentifler une entreprise ou 
certaines de ses caractéristiques, sans avoir obtenu au préalable 
lautorisation écrite de cette derniêre'. Ainsi, le dévoilement de 
données susceptibles de révéler des renseignements précis sur 
l'activité d'une entreprise particuliere est systematiquement 
contrôlé suivant des disposition strictes, de telle sorte qu'aucun 
renseignement jugé secret ne soit publié ou divulgue. 
Lapplication des régles sur le caractôre secret d'une partie des 
résultats des enqu&es sur le commerce de detail sétablit donc de 
maniére a ce quaucune donnée ne soit rCvdlCe pour des cellules 
(ou unites statistiques) composées de moins de trois compagnies, 
ou encore de trois ou plus lorsque celles-ci sont dominées par une 
ou deux compagnies. Par Ia suite linformation concernant ces 
cellules est dissirnulés en inscrivant un "X' aux différents posies 
vises dans Ia publication. 

Un autre facon de preserver Ic caractere confidentiel de 
linformation sans pour autant avoir a mettre un 'X", consiste a 
grouper (consolider) les données pour certaines marchandises. II 
suffit alors dagrCger les données visëes et de les presenter sous 
une forme moins dCtailiCe mais qui respecte Ia consigne de 
confidentialitd. 

Data Confidentiality 

Statistics Canada is prohibited by law from publishing 
any statistics which would divulge information relating 
to any identifiable business without the previous consent 
in writing of that business.' The disclosure of data likely 
to reveal specific information on the activity of a 
particular company is therefore systematically and 
rigorously controlled and regulated to prevent the 
publication or disclosure of any information deemed 
confidential. The rules regarding the confidentiality of 
parts of the results of retail trade surveys are therefore 
applied in such a way that no data are shown for cells (or 
statistical units) composed of fewer than three companies 
or of three or more if these are dominated by one or two 
companies. Then, in the publication itself, the 
information is withheld on this designated cell by 
entering an "X' in the appropriate boxes. 

Another way of preserving data confidentiality without 
having to enter an "X" is to combine (consolidate) the 
information for selected commodities. The data in 
question can then simply be aggregated and published in 
a confidential form. 

The rigorous application of these rules preserves the 
confidentiality of the information and ultimately has little 
effect on the dissemination of the survey results. 

/ See Section 17 of the Sa:Estics Act (Chapter S19), entitled 
"Secreciy" 

Ainsi, par l'application rigoureuse de ces regles, le caractére privé 
de linformation est préservC et naffecte que trés marginalement 
en fin de compte Ia diffusion des résultats de lenquéte. 

Voir l'arncle 17, intituke 'Secret' du chapitre S19 de Ia Loi sur le sansiique. 
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